

City of Richmond

Summary City Council

Monday, August 10, 2020	4:00 PM	Council Chamber, 2nd Floor - City Hall
		Virtual Meeting

Special Meeting - This meeting was held through electronic communication means.

1. ORD. 2020-156 To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to enter into the Twenty-Third Commercial Area Revitalization Effort Program Cooperation Agreement between the City of Richmond and the Economic Development Authority of the City of Richmond for the purpose of providing for the operation of the Commercial Area Revitalization Effort ("CARE") Program and a business recovery grant program.

Patrons: Mayor Stoney

This ordinance was adopted.

ORD. To amend and reordain City Code § 9-2, which designates the location for the central absentee voter election district in the city, to relocate and establish a new polling place for the central absentee voter election district.

Patrons: Vice President Hilbert

This ordinance was adopted.

3.ORD.To amend and reordain City Code § 9-58, which assigns polling places in
the city, to relocate and establish a new polling place for Precinct 203.

Patrons: Ms. Gray

This ordinance was adopted.

4.ORD.To amend and reordain City Code § 9-58, which assigns polling places in
the city, to relocate and establish a new polling place for Precinct 206.

Patrons: Ms. Gray

This ordinance was adopted.

5.ORD.To amend and reordain City Code § 9-58, which assigns polling places in
the city, to relocate and establish a new polling place for Precinct 207.

Patrons: Ms. Gray

This ordinance was adopted.

6.	<u>ORD.</u>	To amend and reordain City Code § 9-58, which assigns polling places in
	<u>2020-161</u>	the city, to relocate and establish a new polling place for Precinct 412.

Patrons: Ms. Larson

This ordinance was adopted.

7.ORD.To amend and reordain City Code § 9-58, which assigns polling places in
the city, to relocate and establish a new polling place for Precinct 702.

Patrons: President Newbille

This ordinance was adopted.

ORD. To amend and reordain City Code § 9-58, which assigns polling places in the city, to establish two satellite polling places for in-person absentee voting.

Patrons: President Newbille

This ordinance was adopted.

9. ORD. 2020-164 To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer to submit an amended Consolidated Plan and Annual Action Plan to the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) as an application for the receipt of Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds, HOME Investment Partnership (HOME) funds, Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) funds and Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) funds; to accept funds from the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development in the total amount of \$6,184,226.00; and to appropriate \$6,184,226.00 for various projects.

Patrons: Mayor Stoney

This ordinance was adopted.

10. RES.To approve the City of Richmond Plan of Services under the Virginia2020-R050Juvenile Community Crime Control Act.

Patrons: Mayor Stoney

This resolution was adopted.

- 11. RES.
 To request that the Chief Administrative Officer cause to be prepared and submitted to the Finance and Economic Development Standing

 2020-R046
 Submitted to the Finance and Economic Development Standing

 Committee [a quarterly] an annual report that provides certain data relevant to the City's five civil asset forfeiture special funds for the purpose of increased oversight of the sources and uses of civil asset forfeiture special funds. (As Amended)
 - Patrons: Ms. Lynch, Mr. Jones, Mr. Addison, Ms. Robertson, Ms. Larson and President Newbille

This resolution was adopted.

City Council will hold a public hearing on the following ordinances on Thursday, August 20, 2020, at 1:00 p.m.:

12.	<u>ORD.</u> 2020-183	To extend the expiration date of Ord. No. 2020-093, adopted Apr. 9, 2020, which assures the continuity of government during the disaster resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic by modifying the practices and procedures of public bodies to permit electronic meetings as authorized by Va. Code § 15.2-1413, from Sept. 12, 2020, to Dec. 31, 2020.
	<u>Patrons:</u>	President Newbille
		This ordinance was introduced and committee referral waived pursuant to Rule VI(B)(2).
13.	<u>ORD.</u> 2020-184	To amend and reordain City Code § 19-334.1, which prohibits the carrying of firearms within certain places, to modify the nature and extent of the firearms and prohibited places subject to inclusion as permitted by Va. Code § 15.2-915.
	Patrons:	Mayor Stoney
		This ordinance was introduced and committee referral waived pursuant to Rule VI(B)(2).
14.	<u>ORD.</u> 2020-185	To accept an additional \$20,104,653.00 from the Commonwealth of Virginia's allocations of monies from the federal Coronavirus Relief Fund, to transfer \$20,104,653.00 from the Department of Fire and Emergency Services' COVID-19 Relief Special Fund, to amend the Fiscal Year 2020-2021 General Fund Budget by appropriating \$40,209,306.00 to a new program in the Department of Fire and Emergency Services, and to repeal Ord. No. 2020-133, adopted Jun. 22, 2020, all for the purpose of funding necessary expenditures incurred due to the public health emergency with respect to the COVID-19 pandemic.

Patrons: Mayor Stoney

This ordinance was introduced and committee referral waived pursuant to Rule VI(B)(3)(c).

City Council will hold a public hearing on the following ordinance on Monday, September 14, 2020, at 6:00 p.m.:

15. ORD. 2020-186 To amend Ord. No. 2020-053, adopted May 11, 2020, which appropriated and provided funds for financing the school budget for the fiscal year commencing Jul. 1, 2020, and ending Jun. 30, 2021, by decreasing estimated revenues from various sources.

Patrons: Mayor Stoney

This ordinance was introduced and committee referral waived pursuant to Rule VI(B)(3)(c).